

Our Ref: 619967

# **Fax Cover Sheet**

To: ASX Market Announcements

Fax: 1300 135 638

Copy to: The Company Secretary, Wellard Limited

Fax: +61 8 9432 2880

From: HWL Ebsworth Lawyers

**Phone:** +61 8 9420 1500

Subject: Notice of Initial Substantial Holder from Theta Asset

Management Ltd

Date: 21 September 2016

No. of Pages: 30 (including this one)

This document, including any attachments, may contain privileged and confidential information intended only for the addressee named above. If you are not the intended recipient please notify us. Any unauthorised use, distribution or reproduction of the content of this document is expressly forbidden.

#### Dear Sir/Madam

We act for Theta Asset Management Ltd.

On behalf of Theta Asset Management Ltd, we attach an initial substantial holder notice in relation to Wellard Limited ACN 607 708 190. This notice is given by Theta Asset Management Ltd and each of the beneficiary parties referred to in section 3 of the notice and Annexure A.

If there are any issues with the transmission, please contact Andrew Shearwood (08) 9420 1535 or Joris De Geest (08) 9420 1576.

Yours sincerely

**Andrew Shearwood** 

Partner

**HWL Ebsworth Lawyers** 

Arouse Theomisod

+61 8 9420 1535

ashearwood@hwle.com.au

Doc ID 376362463/V1

Leyol II, Westralia Plaza, W7 54 Georges Terrace, Perth WA 6000 Australia PO Box 7223, Cloisters Square WA 6850 Australia Telephone +618 9420 1500
Facsimile 1200 704 21: (Australia) +61>8507 6580 (international)
hwiebsworth.com.au

Brisbane Canberra Darwin Hobart Melbourne Norwest Perth

Adelaide

Alice Springs

Sydney

603

page 1/3 15 July 2001

### Form 603

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

#### Notice of initial substantial holder

To Company Name/Schame	Welfard Firsted
ACN:ARSN	ACN 807 709 190
Datails of substantial holder (1) Name ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Theta Asset Management Ltd ACN 031 807 684
	This notice is given by Their Asket Management Ltd. as Junior Security Trustee, on behalf of itself and each of the Berieficiary Parties named in the list of 1 page annexed to this notice and marked Annexure A.
The holder became a substantial holder	on 19/09/2016

#### 2. Details of voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial notice or an associate (2) and a relevant interest (3) in on the date the substantial notice became a substantial holder are as follows:

- 1	F-4: FK   1811 Y 3 T 181				
	Class of	Number of securities	Person's voice (5)	Markey and April 185	Ĺ
	Recurites (4)	AND THE OF SECONDES	- an would a sound of	Voting power (6)	Ĺ
			。		
	IORD	67 7 <del>5</del> 0.000	[67-750-005   E	16.94%	

#### 3. Details of relevant interests

The nature of the relevant interest the substant at horder or an associate had in the following voting securities on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Neture of relevant interest (7)	Class and number of securities
Theta Asset Management Ltd	Power to confee voling and dispessal of securities on behalf of Senatoling Pacifies (as that turn is defined below), pursuant to deed of mortgage of securities dated 19 Suprember 2016 between WGH Commodities. Land and Transport Pty Ltd and Thesa Asset Management Ltd (as Junior (Security Trusted) of 25 bages, a cody of which iscompanies this notice and is marked Annexure (Deed of Mortgage of Securities).	ORD 67.750.000
Each of the beneficien, parties fisted in Annexure: A to this notice, in the respective proportions noted in that Annexure: A (Beneficiary Parties)	Power to control voting and disposal of securities on instruction to Junior Security Trustee, pursuant to Deed of Martgage of Securities	ORO 67.750.000

# 4. Datails of present registered holders

The persons registered as notices of the securities referred to in paragraph 3 above are as follows

Holder of salevan	ı (	Megistered holder of	Person entitled to be	Class and number ;
Interest		securities	registered as heider (8)	of securibes
VGH Holdings ACN 009 263 423	Pty (	Current registered holder of securities for honoring completion of intra-group transfer of socur tice to WGH Commodities, Land and Transport Pty Ltd (a wholly owned subsidiary of WGH Holdings Pty Ltd)		ORD 67,750,000

#### 5. Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in paragraph 3 above, and acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder became a substantial holder is as follows:

Holder of relevant	Date of acquisition	Considerate		Class and number of securities
N/A	<u> </u>	Case	Non-cesn	

# 6. Associates

The reasons the persons named in paragraph 3 above are associates of the substantial noticer are as indicate.

Name and ACN ARSN (if app-cacle)	วิเสริมเลิ ซี ลิธิธอรูเลาตก	
N A	N.A.	,

803 oage 2/3 15 July 2001

#### 7. Addresses

The addresses of persons hamed in this form are as follows:

Name	Agurass
Theta Asset Management Pty Ltp	Suite 601, Level 5, 210 Clarence Street, Sydney, New South Wales, 2000
(Beneficiary Parties	See Annexure A

# Signature

eign here Shall Call date 21/09/2016

#### DIRECTIONS

- if there are a number of substantial howers with similar or related celevant interests (eg. a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and treates of an equity wash, the names could be included in an american to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout time from an appendically names group. If the resmostrance of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in purigroup 7 of the form.
- (5) See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001
- (3) See the cally don of "relevant interest" in sections C96 and E718(7) of the Corporations Act 2901.
- (4) The voting sharps of a company constitute one class unless conded into separate classes.
- (5) The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting squrests in the scheme of any) that the person or an associate has a relevant interest in.
- (8) The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme muttle; so by 100.
- (7) Include details of
  - (a) any rodovant agreement or extre medances by which the relevant interior was acquired. It subsection 6748(4) applies, a copy of any distances setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving foll and accurate details of any contract, someone or arrangement, must accompany this form (opposits with a written statement certifying this contract scheme or arrangement; and
  - aby qualification of the power of a porein to exercise control this exercise of the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest habites (not categorise), the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definance of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

- (A) If the substantial holder is unable to determine the literality of the person (Ap. If the relevant interest procedures of an option) write "unknown."
- (9) Driving of the consideration must protect any over an expendity moneys and other, that any person here where a relevant interest was origined has, or may, decome entried to receive in retakon to that adjustions. Delays must be included to enter the happening or not of a contriguous. Delays must be included to any benefit upon on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the adjustions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was adjusted.

### Wellard Limited ACN 607 708 190

# Annexure "A"

# **Beneficiary Parties**

This is annexure "A" of 1 page referred to in Form 603 Notice of initial substantial holder

Signed by me and dated 21 September 2016

Robert Marie, Director

Beneficiary Party	Proportionate underlying interest in Present Securities by reference to Obligations owed by the Grantor (to the Beneficiary Party)
Kontago Shipping Co Inc.	42.6%
C/o Fideconsult Anstalt, Kirchstrasse 33, FL- 9490 Vaduz, Liechtenstein	† : !
Mr Tariq Mahmood Butt	3.3%e
C/o AL BATINA LIVESTOCK LLC - P.O. Box 2155 - Muscat - Sultanate of Omen	* ·
New Finley Assets Limited	11.8%
8 Temasek Boulevard, #29-02 Suntec Tower Three, Singapore 038988	t
Ms Giovanna Faroni	2.9%
C/o WGH Holdings Pty Ltd 1A Pakenham Street, Fremantie WA 6160	:
Camuna Pte Ltd	39.5%
Care of Wellard Ships Pte. Ltd. 7 Temasek Boulevard, ±09-02 Suntec Tower One Singapore (038987)	

# Wellard Limited ACN 607 708 190

# Annexure "B"

# Copy of Deed of Mortgage of Securities

This is annexure "B" of 26 pages referred to in Form 603 Notice of initial substantial holder

Signed by me and dated 21 September 2016

Robert Mario, Director

ashrst

Execution version

# Deed of mortgage of securities

WGH Commodities, Land and Transport Pty Ltd ACN 128 615 341

and

Theta Asset Management Ltd ABN 37 071 807 684 Junior Security Trustee

19 SEPTEMBER 2016

# CONTENTS

CLAUSE	PAG	
1. INTER	RPRETATION	, 1
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5	Definitions Junior Security Trust Deed Interpretation Limitation of liability Actions of the Junior Security Trustee Deed of Priority and Subordination and CBA Deed of Priority and Subordination	. 3 . 4 . 5
2. MORT	GAGE	. 5
2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4	The mortgage Priority Conversion Notice	5
3. REPRE	SENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	, 6
3.1 3.2	General representations and warrantles	.6
	RAL UNDERTAKINGS	
4.1 4.2	Satisfaction of Obligations	6
5. ADDIT	TONAL UNDERTAKINGS CONCERNING THE COLLATERAL	
5.1 5.2 5.3 5.4 5.5 5.6 5.7 5.8	Restrictions in relation to the Collateral	7788 88
6. EVENT	'S OF DEFAULT	9
7. RECEI	VERS: APPOINTMENT AND POWERS	9
7.1 7.2 7.3 7.4 7.5 7.6	Appointment of Receiver  Joint Receivers  Remuneration of Receiver  Agent of Grantor  Powers of Receiver  Indemnity	999
8. JUNIO	R SECURITY TRUSTEE'S POWERS1	.1
8.1 8.2 8.3 8.4 8.5 8.6	Exercise of Power	2 2 3 3
9. APPLIC	CATION OF MONEY 1	_
9.1 9.2	Priority of payments	

	9.3 9.4	Application of money			
10.	LIABIL	.ITY AND RELEASE			
	10.1	Continuing obligation	14		
	10.2	Personal liability			
	10.3	Grantor's liability not affected	14		
	10.4	Claim on Grantor	46		
	10.5	Release of Collateral	. 15		
11.	PROTE	CTION AND INDEMNITY	. 15		
	11.1	Waiver by Grantor	. 15		
	11.2	No liability for loss	. 15		
	11.3	No liability to account	. 16		
	11.4	No conflict	. 16		
	11.5	No notice or enforcement	. 16		
	11.6	Protection of persons dealing with the Junior Security Trustee or Receiver	. 16		
12.	PAYME	PAYMENTS			
	12.1	Money repayable as agreed or on demand	. 17		
	12.2	Credit balances of other accounts	. 17		
	12.3	Merger			
	12.4	Suspense account			
13.	GOVER	INING LAW	. 17		
14.	JURIS	DICTION	. 18		
15.	MISCE	LLANEOUS	. 18		
	15.1	Further acts and documents	. 18		
	15.2	Powers cumulative	. 18		
	15.3	Consents			
	15.4	Indemnities			
	15.5	Time of essence	. 19		
	15.6	Binding on each signatory	. 19		
	15.7	Counterparts	. 19		
	15.8	Registration			
	15.9	Assignment	. 20		
	15.10	No merger	. 20		
	15.11	Blanks	. 20		
	15.12	Confidentiality			
	15.13	Costs			

THIS DEED IS MADE ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2015

#### BETWEEN:

- (1) WGH Commodities, Land and Transport Pty Ltd ACN 128 615 341 (the Grantor);
- (2) Theta Asset Management Ltd ABN 37 071 807 684 (the Junior Security Trustee).

#### THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

#### 1. INTERPRETATION

#### 1.1 Definitions

In this mortgage:

#### Collateral means:

- (a) any Present Securities:
- (b) any Other Security; and
- (c) any proceeds (as defined in the PPSA) relating to the property referred to in paragraphs (a) and (b).

Constitution means, in relation to any person, the replaceable rules, constitution or combination of both (as those terms are used in section 134 of the Corporations Act) of that person (if any).

Controller has the meaning given in section 9 of the Corporations Act.

Cost means any cost, expense, charge, liability or disbursement.

Corporations Act means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).

Deal means sell, lease, transfer or otherwise dispose of any asset or permit to exist any other interest in any part of the Collaboral.

**Delegate** means any agent, attorney or other delegate appointed under this mortgage by the Junior Security Trustee or by any receiver or receiver and manager appointed under this mortgage.

Entity means any corporation or other person, shares or other Marketable Socurities of which form part of the Collateral.

Event of Insolvency means each of the following events or circumstances:

- (a) an Obligor:
  - (i) Is or is presumed or deemed to be unable or admits inability to pay its debts as they fall due:
  - (ii) suspends making payments on any of its debts; or
  - (iii) by reason of actual or anticipated financial difficulties, commences negotiations with one or more of its creditors (excluding any Beneficiary in its capacity as such) with a view to rescheduling any of its indebtedness;
- (b) a moratorium is declared in respect of any indebtedness of any Obligor;

- (c) any corporate action, legal proceedings or other procedure or step is taken in relation to:
  - (i) the suspension of payments, a moratorium of any indebtedness, winding-up, dissolution, administration or reorganisation (by way of voluntary arrangement, scheme of arrangement or otherwise) of any Obligor for the purpose of winding up such a person which is disputed by an Obligor acting diligently and in good faith and dismissed within 10 Business Days;
  - (ii) a composition, compromise, assignment or arrangement with any creditor of any Obligor;
  - (III) the appointment of a liquidator, receiver, administrative receiver, administrator, compulsory manager or other similar officer in respect of any Obligor or any of its assets except on application made to a court for the purpose of appointing such a person which is disputed by an Obligor acting diligently and in good faith and dismissed within 10 Business Days; or
  - (iv) enforcement of any Security over any assets of any Obligor.

or analogous procedure or step is taken in any jurisdiction.

Junior Security Trust Deed means the Junior Security Trust Deed dated on or about the date of this mortgage between, amongst others, the Grantor and the Junior Security Trustee.

Marketable Securities has the meaning given to "marketable securities" in section 9 of the Corporations Act but as if the reference to "managed investment scheme" included any unit trust which is not registered under the Corporations Act.

**Obligations** means all the ilabilities and obligations of any Obligor to any Beneficiary under or in relation to or by reason of any Junior Finance Document and includes any liabilities or obligations which:

- (a) are liquidated or unliquidated;
- (b) are present, prospective or contingent;
- are in existence before or come into existence on or after the date of this mortgage;
- (d) relate to the payment of money or the performance or omission of any act;
- (e) sound in damages only (whether for breach of contract, tort or incurred on any other ground);
- (f) accrue as a result of any Event of Default: or
- (g) any combination of the above,

and irrespective of:

- (h) whether any Obligor is liable or obligated solely, jointly or jointly and severally with another person;
- the circumstances in which any Beneficiary comes to be owed each liability or obligation, including any assignment of any liability or obligation; or

Date 21/09/16 020907 PM To 611300135638

**(j)** the capacity in which any Obligor and any Seneficiary comes to owe or to be owed that liability or obligation.

Fax

# Other Security means:

- all of the present and future right, title and interest of the Grantor in: (a)
  - **(i)** any dividend reinvestment scheme, bonus Issue, rights Issue, allotment. offer, benefit, privilege, note, stock, debenture or right to take up Marketable Securities in another corporation or other person;
  - any rights consequent on any conversion, redemption, cancellation, (II)reclassification, forfeiture, consolidation or subdivision; or
  - (III) any rights consequent on a reduction of capital, liquidation or scheme of arrangement.

in any case, in respect of or in connection with any Present Securities; and

(b) all entitlements, including dividends, distributions, proceeds and other amounts from time to time payable to or accruing to the Grantor in respect of any right, title or interest referred to in paragraph (a) of this definition.

Power means any right, power, authority, discretion, remedy or privilege conferred on a Beneficiary, any Receiver or any Delegate, in any case, under this mortgage, under any other Junior Finance Document or by law.

Present Securities means 67,750,000 shares in Wellard owned as at the date of this mortgage or acquired after the date of this mortgage by the Grantor which are issued by Wellard (being the 80,000,000 Wellard shares held or to be held by the Grantor excluding the 12,250,000 shares the subject of the subject of any Option Deed (as defined in the Senior Loan Notes Subscription Agreement)) and all of the present and future rights attaching or relating to such shares all entitlements, including dividends, distributions, proceeds and other amounts from time to time payable to or accruing to the Grantor in respect of any such shares referred to in this definition.

Receiver means a receiver or receiver and manager appointed by the Junior Security Trustee under this mortgage and, if more than one, then each of them and also any employee, contractor or Delegate of any receiver or receiver and manager.

Related Body Corporate has the meaning given in section 9 of the Corporations Act.

Secured Money means all money the payment or repayment of which from time to time forms part of the Obligations.

Transfer means an undated transfer of a Marketable Security executed by the Grantor (or its nominee, if applicable) as transferor in registrable form but with the name of the transferee and the consideration left blank.

#### 1.2 **Junior Security Trust Deed**

- (a) Unless otherwise defined, expressions used in this mortgage have the meanings given to them in or for the purposes of the Junior Security Trust Deed.
- This mortgage is a "Junior Finance Document" for the purposes of the Junior (b) Security Trust Deed.

#### 1.3 Interpretation

(a) Headings are for convenience only and do not affect interpretation;

and unless the context indicates a contrary intention:

- (b) "Junior Security Trustee" includes any of the successors to the Junior Security Trustee identified in this mortgage appointed under the Junior Security Trust Deed.
- (c) Unless a contrary indication appears, any reference in this mortgage to:
  - (i) the "Junior Security Trustee", any "Beneficiary", any "Obligor" or any "Party" shall be construed so as to include its executors, administrators, successors, substitutes (including by novation) and assigns to, or of, its rights and/or obligations under the Junior Finance Documents as permitted in the Junior Finance Documents;
  - (ii) "assets" includes present and future properties, revenues and rights of every description;
  - (iii) a "Junior Finance Document" is a reference to that Junior Finance Document or other agreement or instrument as amended, novated, supplemented, extended or restated in accordance with the terms of the Junior Security Trust Deed;
  - (iv) any other agreement or instrument is a reference to that agreement or instrument as amended, novated, supplemented, extended or restated;
  - (v) "indebtedness" includes any obligation (whether incurred as principal or as surety) for the payment or repayment of money, whether present or future, actual or contingent;
  - (vi) a "person" or "entity" includes any individual, firm, company, corporation, government, state or agency of a state or any association, trust, joint venture, consortium or partnership or other entity (whether or not having separate legal personality) or two or more of them and any reference to a particular person or entity (as so defined) includes a reference to that person's or entity's executors, administrators, successors, substitutes (including by novation) and assigns;
  - (vii) a "regulation" includes any regulation, rule, official directive, request or guideline (whether or not having the force of law) of any governmental, intergovernmental or supranational body, agency, department or of any regulatory, self-regulatory or other authority or organisation and if not having the force of law, with which responsible entities in the position of the relevant Party would normally comply;
  - (viii) a provision of law or a regulation is a reference to that provision as amended or re-enacted;
  - (IX) a time of day is a reference to Sydney time; and
  - (x) the words "including", "for example" or "such as" when introducing an example do not limit the meaning of the words to which the example relates to that example or examples of a similar kind.
- (d) Section, Clause and Schedule headings are for ease of reference only,

(e) Unless a contrary indication appears, a term used in any other Junior Finance Document or in any notice given under or in connection with any Junior Finance Document has the same meaning in that Junior Finance Document or notice as in

Fax

- (f) An Event of Default is "continuing" or "subsisting" if it has not been remedied or waived.
- (g) If a word or phrase is given a defined meaning, any other part of speech or grammatical form of that word or phrase has a corresponding meaning.

#### 1.4 Limitation of Hability

this mortcage.

The Junior Security Trustee enters into this mortgage solely in its capacity as trustee of the WGH Junior Security Trust and in exercise of its powers under the Junior Security Trust Deed. Accordingly:

- (a) the rights of the Junior Security Trustee under or in respect of this mortgage are held by it as part of the Trust Property for the benefit of the Beneficiaries; and
- (b) without limitation, clause 1.6 of the Junior Security Trust Deed is incorporated into this mortgage as if set out in full with all necessary changes.

#### 1.5 Actions of the Junior Security Trustee

The Grantor acknowledges and agrees that in exercising its rights and performing its obligations under this mortgage, the Junior Security Trustee will act in accordance with the written instructions set out or referred to in clause 4 of the Junior Security Trust Deed.

# 1.6 Deed of Priority and Subordination and CBA Deed of Priority and Subordination

The parties acknowledge and agree that this mortgage operates subject to the terms of the Deed of Priority and Subordination and the CBA Deed of Priority and Subordination. The terms of the Deed of Priority and Subordination and the CBA Deed of Priority and Subordination prevail over the terms of this mortgage to the extent of any inconsistency.

#### 2. MORTGAGE

#### 2.1 The mortgage

By this mortgage, the Grantor as beneficial owner mortgages the Colleteral to the Junior Security Trustee to secure the satisfaction of the Obligations and the payment of the Secured Money.

### 2.2 Priority

Subject to the Deed of Priority and Subordination and CBA Deed of Priority and Subordination, this mortgage will operate as a first ranking security subject only to any Security Interest mandatorily preferred by lew or any prior Permitted Security Interest.

#### 2.3 Conversion

At any time after an Event of Default has occurred and while it subsists, subject to the terms of the Deed of Priority and Subordination, the Junior Security Trustee may procure itself (or its nominee) to be registered as the holder of the shares, units or other Marketable Securities comprising the Collateral (or any of them). To facilitate this, the Grantor irrevocably and unconditionally authorises the Junior Security Trustee to date and complete any Transfers and lodge those Transfers for stamping and registration accompanied by, if certificated, the share or unit certificates relating to those Transfers.

#### 2.4 Notice

The Junior Security Trustee may at any time after the date of this mortgage notify any Entity or other person of its interest in the Collateral.

### 3. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

# 3.1 General representations and warranties

The Grantor represents and warrants to the Junior Security Trustee that:

- (a) (Good title) It has good title to the Collateral and good right to mortgage the Collateral as beneficial owner in the manner provided in this mortgage and the Collateral is free of all Security Interests other than in favour of the Junior Security Trustee or as expressly permitted by this mortgage and any other Junior Finance Document (including, for the avoidance of doubt, any Permitted Security Interest);
- (b) (Income from Collateral) no legal or beneficial right or interest in any income or entitlement or any right to receive any income or entitlement whether payable now or in the future and derived from the Collateral, have been assigned or secured to any other person except as expressly permitted in accordance with any other Junior Finance Document; and
- (c) (Information for financing statement) the Security Trustee has received from the Grantor all information needed by it to complete the financing statement (or financing change statement, if necessary) for this mortgage.

# 3.2 Representations and warranties repeated

Each representation and warranty in clause 3.1(a) will be repeated on each date that any representation and warranty in the Junior Security Trust Deed is repeated, with reference to the facts and circumstances then subsisting.

## 4. GENERAL UNDERTAKINGS

#### 4.1 Satisfaction of Obligations

The Grantor will satisfy, or procure the satisfaction of, the Obligations and will pay the Secured Money in the manner provided in this mortgage or in any other Junior Finance Document.

# 4.2 Junior Security Trustee assumes no obligations

The Junior Security Trustee will not be deemed by virtue of this mortgage to have assumed any obligation of the Grantor under any law.

# 5. ADDITIONAL UNDERTAKINGS CONCERNING THE COLLATERAL

#### 5.1 Restrictions in relation to the Collateral

The Grantor will not without the Junior Security Trustee's prior written consent or as expressly permitted in this mortgage or any other Junior Finance Document;

(a) (No Security Interest) create, purport or attempt to create or permit to exist any Security Interest, however ranking, over the Collateral other than a Permitted Security Interest; (b) (Voting entitlement) at any time following the occurrence of an Event of Default and during the period it subsists, vote at any meeting of the members or creditors of any Entity in any way contrary to the directions of the Junior Security Trustee:

Fax

- (c) (No Dealing) Deal with any part of the Collateral other than a Permitted Disposal;
- (d) (Not to prejudice) do, fall to do or consent to any act, omission or thing as a result of which the Collateral becomes or is reasonably likely to become liable to surrender, forfeiture or cancellation, or becomes or is reasonably likely to become materially prejudiced in any manner, or the value of this mortgage as a Junior Security to the Beneficiaries becomes or is reasonably likely to become materially lessened; or
- (e) (Take any steps) take any steps towards doing any of these things.

## 5.2 Undertakings regarding the Collateral

The Grantor will

- (a) (Additional securities) promptly notify the Junior Security Trustee in writing if, after the date of this mortgage, it acquires any Present Securities or if it becomes entitled to any Other Security and will, during the currency of this mortgage, exercise and take up its entitlements to each Other Security which it is offered;
- (b) (Pay calls) duly and punctually pay all calls, premiums and instalments which may be or become payable in respect of the Collateral and duly and punctually pay all money which may become due or owing by the Grantor to any Entity on any account;
- (c) (Compliance with Entity's Constitution) comply in all material respects with the Constitution or other constituent documents of any Entity and any resolution, rule or regulation made under any such documents;
- (d) (No lien) not do or omit to do any act or thing which, if that act or thing was done or omitted to be done (as the case may be), would entitle any Entity to a lian over or to forfeit any of the Collateral;
- (8) (No variation of rights) not consent to, vote in favour of or permit any variation or abrogation of the rights and privileges attaching to the Collateral or any diminution of the benefits and privileges held in respect of the Collateral;
- (f) (Protection of Collateral) at the request of the Junior Security Trustee take or defend all legal proceedings that the Junior Security Trustee, acting reasonably, considers necessary or desirable for the preservation, protection or recovery of the Collateral; and
- (9) (Documents of title and other securities) Subject to the terms of the Junior Finance Documents, lodge with the Junior Security Trustee on the date of this mortgage or, if later, the date on which the relevant Collateral is acquired all certificates, scrip and other indicia of title or interest in any Marketable Securities forming part of the Collateral and any Transfers for those Marketable Securities required by the Junior Security Trustee, signed by the Grantor, and with the name of the transferee, consideration and date left blank.

# 5.3 Indemnity against calls

If the Junior Security Trustee or its nominee becomes the registered holder of any of the Collateral, the Grantor will indemnify and keep indemnified the Junior Security Trustee against any money payable or other liability arising in relation to that Collateral except to

the extent the money is payable or other liability arises directly from the gross negligence, wilful misconduct or fraud of the Junior Security Trustee.

# 5.4 Collateral not registered in name of Grantor

If any Marketable Security comprising the Collateral is not registered in the name of the Grantor, the Grantor will, subject to the terms of the Junior Finance Documents, deliver to the Junior Security Trustee immediately on demand one or more duly stamped and registrable transfers of those Marketable Securities and all certificates, scrip or other indicia of title relating to those Marketable Securities necessary to enable those Marketable Securities to be registered in the name of the Grantor, together with an irrevocable authority to the relevant Entity to deliver up to the Junior Security Trustee the certificates, scrip or other indicia of title relating to those Marketable Securities following registration by any Entity in the name of the Grantor.

#### 5.5 Cash distributions and benefits

At the request of the Junior Security Trustee, which may be made at any time following the occurrence of an Event of Default and during the period it subsists, the Grantor will pay to the Junior Security Trustee, or as it directs in writing, the following:

- (a) (Dividends) all cash dividends;
- (b) (Returns of capital) all cash returns of capital;
- (c) (Rights issues) all proceeds from the disposal or relinquishment of rights; and
- (d) (Options) all proceeds in relation to options or other rights granted to the Grantor or granted by the Grantor.

in relation to any Marketable Security comprising the Colleteral.

# 5.6 Events of Default

The Grantor will ensure that no Event of Default occurs. Without affecting the liability of the Grantor or any Power in any other respect (including where a breach of this clause 5.6 is a breach of any other provision of any Junior Finance Document), the Grantor is not liable in damages for a breach of its obligations under this clause 5.6 but the Junior Security Trustee may exercise the Powers following any breach of this clause 5.6, during the period it subsists.

# 5.7 Register Share Transfers

Notwithstanding any provision contained in the Constitution of any Entity, the Grantor will take all steps necessary to approve any transfer of shares in that Entity in its share register, where the transfer erises because of the enforcement of any Security Interest granted under any Junior Finance Document.

### 5.8 Postponement or waiver of Security

If requested by the Junior Security Trustee, the Grantor will immediately cause:

(a) any Security Interest (other than any Security Interest expressly permitted under this mortgage or any other Junior Finance Document to rank in priority to this mortgage) which has arisen or which arises from time to time by operation of law over the Collateral in favour of any person to be postponed in all respects after and subject to this mortgage or to be otherwise discharged, released or terminated; and (b) any Financial Indebtedness or other obligation secured by any Security Interest of the type referred to in clause 5.8(a), to be waived, released, paid or performed.

#### 6. EVENTS OF DEFAULT

If any Event of Default occurs then, during the period it subsists, at the option of the Junior Security Trustee and despite any delay or previous waiver of the right to exercise that option:

- (a) the Secured Money becomes immediately due and payable on demand from the Junior Security Trustee;
- (b) all Powers not previously exercisable become exercisable; and
- (c) any rights of the Grantor to deal with the Collateral (other than through a Receiver appointed under this mortgage) immediately cease.

### 7. RECEIVERS: APPOINTMENT AND POWERS

# 7.1 Appointment of Receiver

If any Event of Default occurs then, during the period it subsists, the Junior Security Trustee may:

- (a) appoint any person or persons to be a receiver or receiver and manager of the Collateral;
- (b) terminate the appointment of any Receiver; and
- (c) in case of the removal, retirement or death of any Receiver, appoint another person or persons in the place of that Receiver.

# 7.2 Joint Receivers

If more than one person is appointed as a Receiver, the Junior Security Trustee may at its option specify whether the appointment and the Powers of each appointee will be joint or joint and several. If no specification is made, the appointment and the Powers of each appointee will be joint and several.

# 7.3 Remuneration of Receiver

The Junior Security Trustee may fix the rate of remuneration of each Receiver, which will not exceed the standard hourly rate from time to time charged by the firm of which that Receiver is a member for work of the level carried out by that Receiver.

#### 7.4 Agent of Grantor

Each Receiver will be the agent of the Grantor. The Grantor will be solely responsible for all acts and omissions by, and the remuneration of, each Receiver.

#### 7.5 Powers of Receiver

Without the need for any consent from the Grantor or any other person, each Receiver will have all of the following powers:

(a) (Section 420) all of the powers granted to a receiver of property of a corporation under section 420 of the Corporations Act;

(b) (Dispose) whether or not in possession, to dispose of the Collateral in such manner and on such terms as the Receiver thinks fit;

Fax

- (c) (Sorrow or raise money) to borrow or raise from the Junior Security Trustee or any other person any money which may be required for any purposes and, if the Receiver thinks fit, to secure any money borrowed or raised by the grant of any Security Interest over the Collateral (whether in the name of the Grantor or otherwise) so that the Security ranks in priority to, pari passu with or after this mortgage. The Junior Security Trustee will not be bound to inquire as to the necessity or propriety of any Financial Indebtedness nor be responsible for the misapplication or non-application of any money so borrowed or raised;
- (d) (Register) to register itself or its nominee as the holder of the Marketable Securities (or any of the Marketable Securities) comprising the Collateral:
- (e) (Engage) to engage consultants, contractors, professional advisors, agents and employees (including any person associated with a firm or company in which the Receiver is a member or in which the Receiver is interested and that person may charge for his or her services as if independently retained at a salary or remuneration determined by the Receiver) and the Receiver may act on any advice given by any person so engaged;
- (f) (Take up entitlements) to exercise all or any of the rights, privileges or entitlements conferred on or accruing to the registered holder of the Collateral in all respects as if it were the absolute beneficial owner of the Collateral, including to attend and vote at any meeting of the members or creditors of any Entity or of the holders of any Marketable Securities or class of Marketable Securities comprising the Collateral, to appoint attorneys and proxies, and to prove in any winding up or scheme of arrangement;
- (g) (Take up issues) to take up and accept any rights issues, bonus shares or other Marketable Securities of any Entity, and to pay any sum or sums of money necessary or expedient for the taking up of those rights, shares or other Marketable Securities, with any sum or sums paid being deemed to be and become part of the Secured Money and bearing interest accordingly;
- (h) (Receive dividends) to receive all dividends, interest, income and other money payable on the Collateral and to apply any money so received towards satisfaction of the Secured Money without being liable to account for it;
- (i) (Invest proceeds against contingencies) if any of the Secured Money is contingent, to invest, deposit or hold the Collateral in a form or mode of investment for the time being as the Receiver thinks fit, with like power to vary, transpose or re-invest the investments or deposits from time to time until that part of the Secured Money ceases to be contingent:
- (J) (Perform contracts) to perform, observe, carry out, enforce specific performance of, exercise or refrain from exercising, the Grantor's rights and powers under, obtain the benefit of, and vary or rescind all contracts and rights forming part of the Collateral or entered into in the exercise of any Power;
- (k) (Take proceedings) to institute, conduct or defend any proceedings in law or bankruptcy and to submit to arbitration, mediation or conciliation, in the name of the Grantor or otherwise and on any terms, any proceeding, claim, question or dispute in connection with the Collateral or otherwise;
- (I) (Compromise) to make any settlement, arrangement or compromise regarding any action, proceeding or dispute arising in connection with the Collateral, to grant

to any person involved time or other indulgence and to execute all related releases or discharges as the Receiver thinks expedient in the interests of any Beneficiary;

Fax

- (m) (Appeal) to appeal against or to enforce any judgment or order in respect of the Collateral:
- (n) (Bankrupt debtors and wind up bodies corporate) to make debtors bankrupt and to wind up bodies corporate and to do all things in connection with any bankruptcy or winding up which the Receiver thinks necessary for the recovery or protection of the Collateral or for the security or other benefit of any Beneficiary;
- (0) (Delegate) with the Junior Security Trustee's prior approval, to delegate to any person, for any time, any of the Powers including this power of delegation:
- (p) (File) to file all certificates, registrations and other documents and to take any and all action on behalf of the Grantor which the Receiver believes is necessary to protect, preserve or improve any or all of the Collateral and the rights of the Grantor and the Junior Security Trustee in respect of any agreement for sale and to obtain for the Beneficiaries all of the benefits of this mortgage and any other Finance Document;
- (q) (Operate bank accounts) to open or operate any bank account in the name of the Grantor (whether alone or jointly with any other person) to the exclusion of the Grantor and to deposit or withdraw any money standing to the credit of that account and to sign and endorse or to authorise others to sign and endorse in the name of the Grantor chaques, promissory notes, bills of exchange and other negotiable instruments;
- (r) (Do all other things) to do all things the law allows an owner of any interest in the Collateral, or any Controller of the Collateral, to do: and
- (S) (Do all things as are expedient) to do all other acts and things without limitation as the Receiver thinks expedient,

and any further powers as the Junior Security Trustee confers on a Receiver by notice in writing to that Receiver.

#### 7.6 Indemnity

The Junior Security Trustee may give any indemnities to any Receiver concerning the performance of that Receiver's duties as are permitted by law. If the Junior Security Trustee is obliged to pay any money under any indemnity, that money will become part of the Secured Money.

#### 8. JUNIOR SECURITY TRUSTEE'S POWERS

#### 8.1 Exercise of Power

If any Event of Default occurs then, during the period it subsists, the Junior Security Trustee may without notice and whether or not a Receiver has been appointed:

- (a) exercise all or any of the Powers conferred on a Receiver, or which would be conferred on a Receiver if appointed, as if those Powers had been expressly conferred on the Junior Security Trustee;
- (b) exercise all other Powers; and
- (c) appoint an agent or agents (whether severally, jointly or jointly and severally) and delegate the Powers (or any of them) to the agent or agents (in which case

clauses 7.1, 7.3, 7.6, 11.2, 11.3 and 11.4 will apply as if the agent or agents were each appointed as a Receiver).

# 8.2 Act jointly

The Junior Security Trustee and each Receiver may exercise any of the Powers in conjunction with the exercise of similar powers by the holder of any other Security Interest over the Collateral or by any receiver or receiver and manager appointed by that other holder and may enter into and give effect to agreements and arrangements with that other holder, receiver or receiver and manager as the Junior Security Trustee or the relevant Receiver thinks fit.

#### 8.3 Power of attorney

- (a) In consideration of the Beneficiaries entering into the Junior Finance Documents, the Grantor irrevocably appoints the Junior Security Trustee and each of its directors, company secretaries and attorneys from time to time and each Receiver, severally, as an attorney of the Grantor with power at any time an Event of Default has occurred and is subsisting:
  - (i) to do all acts which pught to be done by the Grantor under any Junior Finance Document;
  - (ii) to do all acts to exercise or give effect to any Power;
  - (iii) to demand, sue for, recover and receive the Collateral from any person, in the name of the Grantor or in the name of the Junior Security Trustes, the relevant Receiver or any other attorney appointed under this clause 8.3;
  - (iv) to take further action and to execute further instruments which are, or are in the opinion of the Junior Security Trustee, the relevant Receiver or any other attorney appointed under this clause 8.3, necessary or desirable to secure more satisfactorily the performance of the Obligations or the payment of the Secured Money or to sell or otherwise deal with the Collateral; and
  - to appoint (and remove at will) at any time any person as a substitute for an attorney.

#### (b) The Grantor:

- (I) agrees that each attorney may exercise powers under this power of attorney notwithstanding that the exercise may or will involve or result in a conflict between the duty of that attorney to the Grantor and either the interests of that attorney or a Related Party of that attorney or another duty of that attorney; and
- (ii) ratifies and confirms now and for the future all actions undertaken by or on behalf of any attorney under this power of attorney, including any action which may or will involve or result in a conflict of the type referred to in clause 8.3(b)(i) or in respect of which that attorney has a personal interest.

For the purposes of this clause 8.3(b) a Related Party of any attorney is any Related Body Corporate of that attorney or, in the case of any attorney that is an individual, any person that is related to or has any personal or professional relationship, of any nature, with that attorney.

(c) The Grantor declares that this power of attorney will continue in force until all actions taken under it have been completed, despite the discharge of this

Fax

(d) The Grantor will do anything requested by the Junior Security Trustee, acting reasonably, to enable the Junior Security Trustee to register this power of attorney in the manner and within any time limits prescribed by law to ensure the efficacy of this power of attorney.

# 8.4 Junior Security Trustee may make good any default

If an Event of Default is subsisting, the Junior Security Trustee may, without prejudice to any other Power, do all things and pay all money necessary or expedient in the reasonable opinion of the Junior Security Trustee to make good or to attempt to make good that default. The Grantor will take all steps which the Junior Security Trustee, acting reasonably, requests to facilitate the exercise by the Junior Security Trustee of its rights under this clause 8.4. The Junior Security Trustee will not be a mortgagee or chargee in possession simply as a result of the exercise of its rights under this clause 8.4.

#### 8.5 Notice for exercise of Powers

mortgage.

- (a) The Powers may be exercised by the Junior Security Trustee and any Receiver at any time during the period any Event of Default is subsisting, without any notice, demand or lapse of time being necessary unless required by a law which cannot be excluded.
- (b) Subject to clause 8.5(c), if required by any law which cannot be excluded, one day is fixed as the period for which:
  - (i) an Event of Default must continue in the satisfaction of the whole or any part of the Obligations including in the payment of any part of the Secured Money before the Junior Security Trustee may give any notice or demand as required by any law affecting the Powers; and
  - (ii) the whole or any part of the Obligations or in the payment of any part of the Secured Money must continue unsatisfied after the giving of any notice or demand before any Power may be exercised.
- (c) If any law which cannot be excluded provides that a specific period of notice or lapse of time is mandatorily required before any Power may be exercised by the Junior Security Trustee or any Receiver, that period of notice must be given or time must elapse before that Power may be exercised.

# 8.6 Exclusion of PPSA enforcement provisions

To the extent permitted by law, and in respect of each Security Interest created by this mortgage:

- (a) the parties contract out of sections 95, 121(4), 125, 130, 132(3)(d), 132(4), 142 and 143 of the PPSA (to the extent, if any, mentioned in section 115(1) of the PPSA); and
- (b) the Grantor irrevocably and unconditionally waives its right to receive any notice of any verification statement in respect of any financing statement or financing change statement relating to this mortgage.

#### 9. APPLICATION OF MONEY

#### 9.1 Priority of payments

All money received by the Junior Security Trustee or by any Receiver as a result of the exercise of the Powers and all other proceeds of enforcement under this mortgage will be applied in the order specified in the Junior Security Trust Deed.

# 9.2 Money received

In applying any money towards satisfaction of the Secured Money in the manner contemplated by clause 9.1, the Granter will be credited only with as much of the money available for that purpose as is actually received by the Junior Security Trustee or any Receiver and is not required to be disgorged. Any credit will date from the time of receipt.

# 9.3 Application of money

The Junior Security Trustee and each Receiver has an absolute discretion to apply any money received as a result of the exercise of any Power or which is the proceeds of enforcement of this mortgage (and which is to be applied in payment of the Secured Money) in reduction of any part or parts of the Secured Money, whenever and on whatever account it became secured, despite any principle or presumption of law to the contrary or any direction given at the time of receipt and without the need to communicate its election to any person.

#### 9.4 Reliance on certificate

In making any payment to the holder of any other Junior Security as contemplated by clause 9.1, the Security Trustee and each Receiver may rely on a certificate from that holder as to the amount secured by the relevant Junior Security and is not bound to inquire as to the accuracy of the certificate or whether the amount referred to is validly secured by the Junior Security.

#### 10. LIABILITY AND RELEASE

#### 10.1 Continuing obligation

This mortgage constitutes a continuing obligation regardless of any settlement of account, intervening payment, express or implied revocation or any other matter or thing.

#### 10.2 Personal liability

No grant of full or partial satisfaction of or discharge from this mortgage by the Junior Security Trustee will, unless it expressly provides otherwise, release the Grantor from personal liability under this mortgage or under any other Junior Finance Document until none of the Secured Money is owing (whether actually, contingently or prospectively) and it is not reasonably foreseeable that there could be any Secured Money owing in the future.

# 10.3 Grantor's liability not affected

This mortgage and the liability of the Grantor under this mortgage will not be affected or discharged by any of the following:

(a) (Induigence) the granting to the Grantor or to any other person of any time or other induigence or consideration;

 (b) (Finance Documents) any Beneficiary failing or neglecting to recover by the realisation of any Junior Finance Document or any other Junior Security or otherwise any of the Secured Money;

Fax

- (c) (Laches) any other laches, acquiescence, delay, act, omission or mistake on the part of any Seneficiary or any other person;
- (d) (Release) the release, discharge, abandonment or transfer, whether wholly or partially and with or without consideration, of any lunior Finance Document, other Jurior Security, judgment or negotiable instrument held from time to time or recovered by any Beneficiary from or against the Grantor or any other person (other than an express release or discharge of the Grantor from all of its liabilities under this mortgage); or
- (e) (Any other thing) any other matter or thing.

#### 10.4 Claim on Grantor

The Junior Security Trustee is not required to:

- (a) make any claim or demand on any other Obligor or any other person;
- (b) enforce any other Junior Finance Document or other Junior Security; or
- (c) enforce any other Power,

in any case, before making any demand on the Grantor under this mortgage or otherwise enforcing this mortgage.

### 10.5 Release of Collateral

The Junior Security Trustee will be under no obligation to grant a release of the Collateral from this mortgage unless at the time the release is to be provided, none of the Secured Money is owing (whether actually, contingently or prospectively), none of the Obligations remain to be satisfied and it is not reasonably foreseeable that there could be any Secured Money owing or other Obligations to be satisfied in the future in which case the Junior Security Trustee must reconvey, surrender or release the Collateral from this mortgage at the request of the Grantor.

#### 11. PROTECTION AND INDEMNITY

#### 11.1 Waiver by Granton

The Grantor waives in favour of the Junior Security Trustee:

- (a) all rights against the Junior Security Trustee and any other person, estate or assets as far as is necessary to give effect to any provision of this mortgage:
- (b) promptness and diligence on the part of the Junior Security Trustee; and
- (c) all rights inconsistent with the provisions of this mortgage.

#### 11.2 No liability for loss

The Receiver will not be fiable or otherwise accountable for any act, omission, delay, mistake, loss or irregularity in or concerning the exercise, attempted exercise, non exercise or purported exercise of any Power, except for its own gross negligence, fraud or wilful misconduct.

No liability to account

Neither the Junior Security Trustee nor any Receiver will, by reason of the Junior Security Trustee or that Receiver entering into possession of the Collateral, be liable to account as mortgagee or chargee in possession, for any loss on realisation or for any default, omission, delay or mistake for which a mortgagee or chargee in possession might be liable. The liability of the Junior Security Trustee and of each Receiver will be for actual receipts only.

Fax

#### 11.4 No conflict

11.3

The Junior Security Trustee and each Receiver may exercise any Power, even though the exercise of that Power involves a conflict between any duty owed to the Grantor by the Junior Security Trustee or that Receiver and any duty owed by the Junior Security Trustee or that Receiver to any other person or the interests of the Junior Security Trustee or that Receiver. No contract will be void or voldable by virtue of that conflict of duty or interest nor will the Junior Security Trustee or Receiver be liable to account to the Grantor or any other person for any money or property as a result of that conflict.

#### 11.5 No notice or enforcement

The Junior Security Trustee need not:

- (a) give any notice of this mortgage to any debtor of the Grantor, to any purchaser or to any other person;
- (b) enforce payment of any money payable to the Grantor:
- (c) vote at any meeting of members or creditors of any Entity or otherwise exercise any rights in respect of the Collateral; or
- (d) realise the Collateral or take any steps or proceedings for that purpose.

# 11.6 Protection of persons dealing with the Junior Security Trustee or Receiver

No person acquiring any money or asset from or paying or handing over any money or asset to or otherwise dealing with the Junior Security Trustee, any Receiver or any Delegate, or to whom is tendered for registration an instrument executed by the Junior Security Trustee, any Receiver or any Delegate, will be:

- (a) bound to inquire:
  - (i) whether the Junior Security Trustee or the relevant Receiver or Delegate has the right to dispose of any money or asset;
  - (II) whether any Evant of Default has occurred or is subsisting;
  - (iii) whether any of the Secured Money is owing or payable;
  - (iv) whether the relevant Receiver or Delegate has been properly appointed;
  - (V) as to the propriety or regularity of the exercise or purported exercise of any Power; or
  - (vi) as to any other matter or thing;
- (b) affected by actual or constructive notice that any transaction, document or other dealing is unnecessary or improper; or

(c) concerned to see to the application of any money or asset, or be answerable or accountable for any loss or misapplication,

and:

- In the case of any person paying or handing over any money or asset, that
  person will be discharged from any further liability to pay or hand over that
  money or asset; and
- (ii) the irregular, improper or unnecessary exercise of any Power and any other dealing of any nature with the Junior Security Trustee, any Receiver or any Delegate will be, as regards the protection of any such person, deemed to be authorised by the Grantor and valid.

#### 12. PAYMENTS

### 12.1 Money repayable as agreed or on demand

The Grantor will pay the Secured Money to the relevant Beneficiary in dollars or any other currency specified in the relevant Junior Finance Document in immediately available funds not later than 11.00 am in the place of payment on the due date (or if no due date is specified, on the date of demand by the Junior Security Trustee) and in compliance with any other requirements of the Junior Finance Documents.

### 12.2 Credit balances of other accounts

In determining the amount of the Secured Money, no credit need be allowed by the Junior Security Trustee for any credit balance in any joint or other account of the Grantor with any Beneficiary, or for any other money owing by any Beneficiary to the Grantor.

#### 12.3 Marger

If the liability of the Grantor to pay any of the Secured Money becomes merged in any judgment or order, the Grantor will as an independent obligation pay, in accordance with the Finance Documents, interest at the rate which is the higher of that payable under the Finance Documents and that fixed by or payable under the judgment or order.

#### 12.4 Suspense account

- (a) The Grantor acknowledges and agrees that the Junior Security Trustee may deposit into a suspense account any amount it or any Receiver receives as a result of the exercise of any Power for such time as it considers appropriate without the Junior Security Trustee being obliged to apply any such amount towards payment or repayment of the Secured Money.
- (b) If the Junior Security Trustee determines this is required, if the Junior Security Trustee deposits any amount into a suspense account as contemplated by clause 12.4(a) in order to preserve rights to prove in the bankruptcy or liquidation of a person, that amount will not be treated as an amount received as a result of the exercise of any Power until such time as the amount is withdrawn from the suspense account.

### 13. GOVERNING LAW

This mortgage is governed by the laws of Western Australia.

#### 14. JURISDICTION

(a) The courts having jurisdiction in Western Australia have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute arising out of or in connection with this mortgage (including a dispute relating to the existence, validity or termination of this mortgage) (a "Dispute").

Fax

- (b) The Parties agree that those courts are the most appropriate and convenient courts to settle Disputes and accordingly no Party will argue to the contrary.
- (c) This clause 14 is for the benefit of the Beneficiaries only. As a result, no Beneficiary shall be prevented from taking proceedings relating to a Dispute in any other courts with jurisdiction. To the extent allowed by law, the Beneficiaries may take concurrent proceedings in any number of jurisdictions.

#### 15. MISCELLANEOUS

#### 15.1 Further acts and documents

- (a) The Grantor will, and will use all reasonable endeavours to procure that all persons having or claiming any estate or interest in the Collateral from time to time after the date of this mortgage will, on demand by the Junior Security Trustee (and at the entire cost and expense of the Grantor) perform all acts and execute and deliver all further documents as the Junior Security Trustee, acting reasonably, requires:
  - (i) for more satisfactorily securing to the Beneficiaries the payment of the Secured Money in a manner not inconsistent with this mortgage;
  - to perfect the Security Interest created by this mortgage over the Collateral;
     or
  - (iii) for facilitating the exercise of any Power.
- (b) Without limiting clause 15.1(a) if the Junior Security Trustee determines that a Junior Finance Document (or a transaction related to a Junior Finance Document) is or contains a Security Interest, the Grantor agrees to promptly do anything (including amending any Junior Finance Document or executing any new document) which the Junior Security Trustee reasonably requires for the purposes of:
  - ensuring that the Security Interest is enforceable, perfected (including, where possible, by control in addition to registration) and otherwise effective;
  - (ii) enabling the Junior Security Trustee to apply for registration, or give any notification, in connection with the Security Interest so that the Security Interest has the priority required by the Junior Security Trustee in a manner not inconsistent with this mortgage; or
  - (iii) enabling the Junior Security Trustee to exercise rights in connection with the Security Interest.

#### 15.2 Powers cumulative

Each Power is cumulative and in addition to each other Power available to the Junior Security Trustee or any Receiver.

#### 15.3 Consents

A consent required under this mortgage from the Junior Security Trustee may be given or withheld, or may be given subject to any conditions, as the Junior Security Trustee (in its absolute discretion) thinks fit, unless this mortgage expressly provides otherwise.

#### 15.4 Indemnities

- (a) Each indemnity in this mortgage is a continuing obligation, separate and independent from the other obligations of the parties and survives termination, completion, expiration or release of this mortgage.
- (b) It is not necessary for the Junior Security Trustee to incur any expense or to make any payment before enforcing a right of indemnity conferred by this mortgage.
- (c) The Grantor must pay in the time specified (or, if not specified, on demand) any amount it must pay under an indemnity in this mortgage.

#### 15.5 Time of essence

Time is of the essence in respect of the Grantor's obligations under this mortgage.

#### 15.6 Binding on each signatory

This mortgage binds and is enforceable against the Grantor despite:

- (a) any other person not executing this mortgage or its execution being defective in any way; or
- (b) any obligation or liability of any other party under this mortgage not being binding or enforceable against that party for any reason.

#### 15.7 Counterparts

This mortgage may be executed in any number of counterparts, and this has the same effect as if the signatures on the counterparts were on a single copy of this mortgage.

#### 15.8 Registration

The Junior Security Trustee may register this mortgage and any financing statement or financing change statement relating to this mortgage in the manner and within any time limits prescribed by law to ensure the full efficacy of this mortgage as a Security to the Junior Security Trustee in all relevant jurisdictions.

Assignment

(a)

15.9

(I) The Junior Security Trustee may at any time assign or otherwise transfer all or any part of its rights under this mortgage in any way permitted in accordance with the Junior Finance Documents and not in any other manner.

Fax.

- (ii) If the Junior Security Trustee assigns or otherwise transfers all or any part of its rights under this mortgage as permitted in accordance with this clause 15.9(a) the Grantor may not claim against any assignee or transferee any right of set-off or any other rights the Grantor has against the assigning or transferring Junior Security Trustee.
- (b) The Grantor cannot assign, novate or otherwise transfer any of its rights or obligations under this mortgage without the prior written consent of the Junior Security Trustee.

### 15.10 No merger

This mortgage and the Powers are in addition to and do not merge with, postpone, lessen or otherwise prejudicially affect any other Finance Document or any other right, power, authority, discretion, remedy or privilege of any Beneficiary.

#### 15.11 Blanks

The Grantor authorises the Junior Security Trustee to complete any blanks in this mortgage or any document, of any nature, entered into or executed by the Grantor in connection with this mortgage.

### 15.12 Confidentiality

- (a) Subject to clause15.12(b), if the Grantor is a debtor as defined in the PPSA, the parties agree to keep all information of the kind mentioned in section 275(1) of the PPSA confidential and not to disclose that information to anyone.
- (b) Clause 15.12(a), does not apply to any disclosure of information or documents:
  - in any proceeding arising out of or in connection with this mortgage to the extent that the disclosure is deemed by the disclosing party necessary to protect its interests;
  - (II) where the information is in the public domain other than as a result of a breach by that disclosing party of this clause 15.12;
  - (iii) if required to do so under a binding order of any Governmental Agency or any procedure for discovery in any proceedings;
  - (iv) if the disclosing party reasonably believes it is required to do so by any law or stock exchange (except that this clause does not permit the Security Trustee to disclose any information of the kind referred to in section 275(1) of the PPSA, to the extent that disclosure can be resisted under subsection 275(6) of the PPSA);
  - (V) otherwise as required or permitted by any Junior Finance Document;
  - (vi) to a disclosing party's Related Bodies Corporate, its legal advisors and its consultants as long as it advises them of the confidential nature of the

information or documents or that nature is clear from the circumstances of the disclosure:

Fax

- (vii) by the Junior Security Trustee to a proposed assignee or transferee of any rights or obligations under any Junior Finance Document or to any subparticipant or other person with whom any other transaction may be entered into under which payments may be made by reference to any Junior Finance Document or any Obligor;
- (viii) by the Junior Security Trustee with the Grantor's prior written consent; or
- (ix) by the Grantor with the Junior Security Trustee's prior written consent.

Each party authorises disclosures made by the other party in accordance with clause 15.12(b)(i) to 15.12(b)(vii).

#### 15.13 Costs

Without limiting the rights of indemnification given to the Junior Security Trustee by law and elsewhere in this mortgage or any other Junior Finance Document, the Junior Security Trustee will be indemnified by the Grantor against all Costs, Losses, claims, demands or actions suffered or reasonably incurred by or made against the Junior Security Trustee in connection with:

- (a) exercising, enforcing or preserving, or attempting to exercise, enforce or preserve, any Power as the Junior Security Trustee under this mortgage; or
- (b) any action taken or omitted to be taken by the Junior Security Trustee In connection with the exercising, enforcing or preserving of, or attempting to exercise or enforce or preserve any Power under this mortgage,

except, in any case, to the extent that the Cost, Loss, claim, demand or action arises by reason of any wilful breach of the terms of this mortgage by the Junior Security Trustee or by reason of the gross negligence, fraud or wilful misconduct of the Junior Security Trustee. The Grantor agrees to pay amounts due under this Indemnity within 5 Business Days of demand from the Junior Security Trustee.

#### **EXECUTED** as a deed.

Each person who executes this mortgage on behalf of a party under a power of attorney declares that he or she is not aware of any fact or circumstance that might affect his or her authority to do so under that power of attorney.

#### GRANTOR

EXECUTED by WGH COMMODITIES, LAND AND TRANSPORT PTY LTD ACN 128 615 341 in accordance with section 127 of the Comporations Act 2001 (Cth):

Signature of director

. . ....

Full name of director

Signature of company secretary/director

Full name of company secretary/director

# SECURITY TRUSTEE

**EXECUTED** by THETA ASSET MANAGEMENT LTD ABN 37 971 807 684 in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth):

Signature of director

KIROTEN MARIE

Full name of director

Signature of company secretary/director

full name of company secretary/director